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Table FR0-1

Description
FY 2017

Actual
FY 2018

Actual
FY 2019

Approved
FY 2020

Approved

% Change
from

FY 2019
OPERATING BUDGET $24,031,184 $27,426,045 $28,040,766 $30,105,499 7.4
FTEs 190.1 199.2 218.2 227.0 4.0

The mission of the Department of Forensic Sciences (DFS) is to
produce high-quality, timely, accurate, and reliable forensic science
with the use of the best available technology and practices, unbiased
science, and transparency with the overall goal of enhancing public
health and safety.

Summary of Services
DFS provides independent analysis of evidence and samples submitted by agencies within the District of
Columbia and its federal neighbors. The Forensic Science Laboratory division analyzes evidence submitted
from criminal cases, including DNA, fingerprints, and firearms. DFS also provides expert witness testimony
in defense of their analytical reports in the District’s courts of law. The Public Health Laboratory division
provides diagnostic and analytical testing for biological pathogens and chemical agents from clinical,
environmental, or food sources and provides emergency response testing. The Crime Scene Sciences division
collects, analyzes, processes, and preserves evidence found at crime scenes in the District. The DFS
Directorate supports the work of the entire agency through strategic direction, training, quality assurance,
research, recruitment and hiring of personnel, information technology, data management, fleet management,
procurement, and other administrative support services.



The agency’s FY 2020 approved budget is presented in the following tables:

FY 2020 Approved Gross Funds Operating Budget and FTEs, by Revenue Type
Table FR0-2 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by revenue type compared to the FY 2019 approved
budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data.

Table FR0-2
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Appropriated Fund
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change*
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
%

Change
GENERAL FUND
Local Funds 20,529 25,113 26,101 28,057 1,957 7.5 179.5 187.0 207.0 212.0 5.0 2.4
TOTAL FOR
GENERAL FUND 20,529 25,113 26,101 28,057 1,957 7.5 179.5 187.0 207.0 212.0 5.0 2.4
FEDERAL
RESOURCES
Federal Grant Funds 360 467 460 460 0 0.1 3.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL FOR
FEDERAL
RESOURCES 360 467 460 460 0 0.1 3.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 0.0
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS
Intra-District Funds 3,142 1,846 1,480 1,588 108 7.3 7.6 7.2 6.2 10.0 3.8 60.0
TOTAL FOR
INTRA-DISTRICT
FUNDS 3,142 1,846 1,480 1,588 108 7.3 7.6 7.2 6.2 10.0 3.8 60.0
GROSS FUNDS 24,031 27,426 28,041 30,105 2,065 7.4 190.1 199.2 218.2 227.0 8.8 4.0
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

Note: If applicable, for a breakdown of each Grant (Federal and Private), Special Purpose Revenue type and Intra-District agreement,
please refer to Schedule 80 Agency Summary by Revenue Source in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of
the Chief Financial Officer’s website.

FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
Table FR0-3 contains the approved FY 2020 budget at the Comptroller Source Group (object class) level
compared to the FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual expenditures.

Table FR0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Percentage

Change*
11 - Regular Pay - Continuing Full Time 9,851 14,509 14,152 16,986 2,834 20.0
12 - Regular Pay - Other 3,833 2,401 3,488 2,067 -1,421 -40.7
13 - Additional Gross Pay 580 621 542 400 -142 -26.2
14 - Fringe Benefits - Current Personnel 2,853 3,479 3,973 4,306 333 8.4
15 - Overtime Pay 424 303 264 173 -91 -34.3
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES (PS) 17,541 21,313 22,419 23,932 1,513 6.8
20 - Supplies and Materials 1,413 1,266 1,247 1,578 331 26.5



Table FR0-3
(dollars in thousands)

Comptroller Source Group
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Percentage

Change*
31 - Telecommunications 6 11 43 43 0 0.0
40 - Other Services and Charges 1,761 1,818 1,386 1,579 193 13.9
41 - Contractual Services - Other 2,499 2,115 2,278 2,681 403 17.7
70 - Equipment and Equipment Rental 812 903 669 293 -376 -56.2
SUBTOTAL NONPERSONAL SERVICES (NPS) 6,491 6,113 5,622 6,174 551 9.8
GROSS FUNDS 24,031 27,426 28,041 30,105 2,065 7.4
*Percent change is based on whole dollars.

FY 2020 Approved Operating Budget and FTEs, by Division/Program and Activity
Table FR0-4 contains the approved FY 2020 budget by division/program and activity compared to the
FY 2019 approved budget. It also provides FY 2017 and FY 2018 actual data. For a more comprehensive
explanation of divisions/programs and activities, please see the Division/Program Description section, which
follows the table.

Table FR0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
(1000) AGENCY MANAGEMENT
(100F) AFO 34 155 160 168 7 0.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.0
(1010) Personnel 500 459 437 439 2 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.0 0.0
(1015) Training 398 485 585 349 -237 3.8 3.6 4.0 2.0 -2.0
(1020) Contract and Procurement 0 176 43 43 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1040) Information Technology 1,406 1,616 1,810 1,803 -7 5.8 6.3 7.0 7.0 0.0
(1055) Risk Management 331 394 445 444 -1 1.9 1.8 3.0 3.0 0.0
(1060) Legal 301 388 430 446 16 3.8 3.6 4.0 4.0 0.0
(1070) Fleet Management 0 9 67 40 -27 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1080) Communications 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(1085) Customer Service 156 243 305 404 99 0.0 0.9 2.0 3.0 1.0
(1090) Performance Management 1,790 1,938 1,758 2,355 597 12.5 12.6 13.0 17.0 4.0
SUBTOTAL (1000) AGENCY
MANAGEMENT 4,914 5,862 6,041 6,490 450 30.7 31.6 36.0 39.0 3.0
(1100) ADVISORY BOARD
(1110) Administrative and Support
Services 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (1100) ADVISORY
BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(2000) FORENSIC SCIENCE
LABORATORY
(2010) Administrative and Support
Services 2,171 2,031 1,579 2,070 491 3.8 3.6 3.0 8.0 5.0
(2020) Laboratory Services 5,707 6,433 7,207 7,983 776 62.4 53.4 60.2 65.0 4.8
(2030) Materials Analysis Unit 1 154 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(2040) Latent Fingerprint Unit 3 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



Table FR0-4
(dollars in thousands)

Dollars in Thousands Full-Time Equivalents

Division/Program and Activity
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
Actual

FY 2017
Actual

FY 2018
Approved

FY 2019
Approved

FY 2020

Change
from

FY 2019
(2050) Firearms Examination Unit 3 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(2060) Digital Evidence Unit 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (2000) FORENSIC
SCIENCE LABORATORY 7,886 8,617 8,786 10,052 1,266 66.3 57.1 63.2 73.0 9.8
(3000) PUBLIC HEALTH
LABORATORY
(3010) Administrative and Support
Services 562 483 652 466 -186 7.7 4.5 5.0 4.0 -1.0
(3020) Laboratory Services 2,656 3,543 3,402 4,081 679 9.6 18.4 20.0 24.0 4.0
(3030) Chemical Science Unit 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (3000) PUBLIC HEALTH
LABORATORY 3,220 4,026 4,054 4,548 493 17.3 22.9 25.0 28.0 3.0
(4000) CRIME SCENE SCIENCES
(4010) Administrative and Support
Services 889 667 413 552 139 5.8 3.6 3.0 3.0 0.0
(4020) Evidence Handling 7,113 8,254 8,747 8,464 -283 69.1 84.0 91.0 84.0 -7.0
(4030) Crime Scene Sciences Unit 17 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (4000) CRIME SCENE
SCIENCES 8,018 8,921 9,160 9,015 -144 74.9 87.6 94.0 87.0 -7.0
(9960) YR END CLOSE
(9961) Yr End Close -8 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL (9960) YR END CLOSE -8 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL APPROVED
OPERATING BUDGET 24,031 27,426 28,041 30,105 2,065 190.1 199.2 218.2 227.0 8.8
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: For more detailed information regarding the proposed funding for the activities within this agency’s programs, please see Schedule
30-PBB Program Summary by Activity in the FY 2020 Operating Appendices located on the Office of the Chief Financial Officer’s
website. “No Activity Assigned” indicates budget or actuals that are recorded at the division/program level.

Division Description
The Department of Forensic Sciences operates through the following 4 divisions:

Forensic Science Laboratory – provides independent scientific examinations and analysis to stakeholders
submitting physical evidence in criminal cases, providing these services to District government agencies and
neighboring federal agencies.

This division contains the following 2 activities:

• Administrative and Support Services – provides administrative support for the needs of the Forensic
Science Laboratory division; and

• Laboratory Services – provides analysis of fingerprints, firearms, ammunition, blood, and other tissue
samples for identification in criminal investigations.

Public Health Laboratory – provides testing of biological and chemical samples that relate to public health
and safety, such as infectious diseases, hazardous chemicals, or biological contamination, up to and including
biological or chemical terrorist attacks.



This division contains the following 2 activities:

• Administrative and Support Services – provides administrative and ancillary support services for the
Public Health Laboratory division; and

• Laboratory Services – provides testing for naturally occurring or man-made infectious agents,
chemical agents, and environmental specimens responsible for human illness or mortality.

Crime Scene Sciences – provides the collection, analysis, processing, and preservation of evidence found,
associated with a crime scene, that is critical to solving crimes in the District.

This division contains the following 2 activities:

• Administrative and Support Services – provides administrative support for the needs of the Crime
Scene Sciences division; and

• Evidence Handling – provides the science applied at a crime scene to collect, analyze, process, and
preserve evidence; as well as intake and transfer of evidence with stakeholder agencies.

Agency Management – provides administrative support and the required tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results. This division is standard for all agencies using performance-based budgeting.

Division Structure Change
The Department of Forensic Sciences has no division structure changes in the FY 2020 approved budget.

FY 2019 Approved Budget to FY 2020 Approved Budget, by Revenue Type
Table FR0-5 itemizes the changes by revenue type between the FY 2019 approved budget and the
FY 2020 approved budget. For a more comprehensive explanation of changes, please see the
FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes section, which follows the table.

Table FR0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 26,101 207.0
No Change 0 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Recurring Budget 26,101 207.0
Increase: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with projected costs Multiple Programs 400 0.0
Increase: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs 181 0.0
Increase: To adjust the Contractual Services budget Multiple Programs 110 0.0
Enhance: To support Firearms Examination Unit Forensic Science Laboratory 967 5.0
Enhance: To support Career Ladder adjustments Multiple Programs 499 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 28,257 212.0
Enhance: To support Firearms Examinations contracts (one-time) Agency Management 61 0.0
Reduce: To reflect reduction to Firearms Examinations contracts Forensic Science Laboratory -61 0.0
Reduce: To reflect adjustments to Overtime Pay Crime Scene Sciences -200 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 28,057 212.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 460 5.0
Increase: To align budget with projected grant awards Forensic Science Laboratory 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 460 5.0
No Change 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 460 5.0



Table FR0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 Approved Budget and FTE 1,480 6.2
Increase: To support additional FTE(s) Multiple Programs 359 3.8
Decrease: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs -251 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 1,588 10.0
No Change 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2020 District’s Approved Budget 1,588 10.0

GROSS FOR FR0 - DEPARTMENT OF FORENSIC SCIENCES 30,105 227.0
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

FY 2020 Approved Budget Changes
The Department of Forensic Sciences’ (DFS) approved FY 2020 gross budget is $30,105,499, which
represents a 7.4 percent increase over its FY 2019 approved gross budget of $28,040,766. The budget is
comprised of $28,057,221 in Local funds, $460,100 in Federal Grant funds, and $1,588,178 in Intra-District
funds.

Recurring Budget
No Change: The Department of Forensic Sciences' budget proposal reflects no change from the FY 2019
approved budget to the FY 2020 recurring budget.

Mayor’s Proposed Budget
Increase: DFS’ Local funds budget proposal includes a net personal services increase of $400,094, across
multiple divisions, to reflect the reclassification of positions from temporary to permanent status and the
associated salary increases, Fringe Benefit costs, and Overtime pay. The proposed Local funds budget also
includes a net increase of $180,572, primarily in the Crime Scene Sciences division, to reflect nonpersonal
services costs such as medical supplies, uniforms, and professional services costs. Additionally, the proposed
Local funds budget includes an increase of $110,179, across multiple divisions to reflect contractual costs
associated with Firearm Examinations and DNA Testing.

In Federal Grant funds, the budget proposal reflects an increase of $316 in the Forensic Science Laboratory
division due to a projected increase in grant awards, specifically the DNA Capacity and Backlog Reduction
Program grant.

The Intra-District funds budget proposal includes a net increase of $358,945 and 3.8 Full-Time Equivalents
(FTEs) across multiple divisions. These positions are primarily related to laboratory services.

Decrease: The Intra-District funds proposal includes an overall reduction of $251,029, primarily in the Public
Health Laboratory division, to reflect costs savings associated with supplies, equipment, contracts, and
professional service fees.

Enhance: DFS' Local funds budget proposal supports an increase of $967,146 and 5.0 FTEs in the Forensic
Science Laboratory division to support the Firearms Examination Unit. Additionally, the proposed Local
funds budget includes an increase of $498,510 across multiple divisions to support career ladder pay increases
for eligible employees.

District’s Approved Budget
Reduce: DFS' Local funds budget includes a decrease of $200,000 to reflect projected overtime costs.



Agency Performance Plan*
The Department of Forensic Sciences (DFS) has the following strategic objectives for FY 2020:













Performance Plan End Notes:
*For more information about the structure and components of FY 2020 draft performance plans, please see the FY 2020 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan, Volume 1,
Appendix E.
**Key Performance Indicators that are new may not have historical data and may only have FY 2020 targets.
*** District wide measures for the objective “Create and maintain a highly efficient, transparent and responsive District government” have been introduced as part of 
FY 2019 and FY 2020 Performance Plans and will be reported by the Office of the City Administrator (OCA). FY 2019 and FY 2020 are pilot years for this initiative, 
therefore not all data are available.




